
UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
-LII MOROCCO 

-. 
137 avcnuc Allal Ben Abdallali American I.:rnl>assy Rabat 
B.P. 120 USAID ~ a b a t .  ~orocco  

PSC 74 BOX 022 
AI'O AE 0 7 1 8  

- .  
L .  

i . :  
L :  

AID Projet Nunther 608-0215 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 

PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE KINGDOM OF MOROCCO 

AND 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FOR 

PRIVATIZATION SECTOR ASSISTANCE 
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COMPONENT 

Projet de 1'A.I. D. No. 608-0215 

DEUXIEME AVENANT A 

L'ACCORD DE DON POUR UN PF(O.IET 

ENTRE 

LE ROYAUME DU MAROC 

ET 

LES ETATS-UNIS D2MERlQUE 

EN FAVEUR DU 

PROGRAMME D'ASSISTANCE A LA PRl VA TISATION 
VOLET ASSISTANCE TECI-INIQUE 

Phone : (01 1) 2 12.7.762265 Fax : (01 1) 2 12.7.707030 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

MCI Mall 572.8547 

i <  



The second amendment to the Project 
Grant Agreement dated July 12, 1992 
(the "Agreement") and subsequently 
amended on September 29, 1992 

Between 

M E  KINGDOM OF MOROCCO, acting 
through the Ministry of Commerce, , 

7. Industry and Privatization, ("Grantee"). 
I 

' AND 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
acting through the Agency for 
International Development ("USAID"), 

together referred to as the "Parties". 

WHEREAS, the parties have mutually 
agreed that additional incremental 
funding will be made available, and in 
accordancec.with Section 2.2 of the 
Agreement, QSAID, hereby adds One 
Million, Five Hundred Thousand United 
States Dollars (US$1,500,000) to the 
project and 

WHEREAS, the parties confirm their 
mutual commitment to the Project, 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto 
agree as follows: 

1) From Section 3.1 delete: 
"Two Million Nine Hundred Ninety Seven 
Thousand United States Dollars 
(US$2,997,000)" and insert in lieu 
thereof: "Four Million Four Hundred 
Ninety Seven Thousand United States 
Dollars (US$4,497,000). 

Le deuxieme Avenant a I'Accord date du 
12 juillet 1992 ("I'Accord") et amende 
ulterieurement le 29 septembre 1992. 

Entre 

LE ROYAUME DU MAROC, agissant par 
I'intermediaire du Ministere du 
Commerce, de I'lndustrie et de la 
Privatisation ("Beneficiaire"). 

LES ETATS-LINIS D'AMERIQUE, 
agissant par I'intermediaire de I'Agence 
Americaine pour le Developpement 
International ("USAID"), 

designes ensemble sous le nom de 
"Parties". 

A-TTENDU QUE, les parties ont convenu , 
que des ressources supplementaires 
etaient necessaires pour pouvoir 
accomplir les activites prevues par le 
Projet, et qu'en accord avec la Section 
2.2 de I'Accord, I'USAID., par le present 
avenant ajoute la somme d'un Million 
Cinq Cent Mille Dollars des Etats-Unis 
(1.500.000$US) au Projet, et 

A-TTENDU QUE, les parties confirment 
leur engagement mutuel au Projet, 

AINSI, les parties conviennent de ce qui 
suit: 

1) A la Section 3.1, on supprimera "Deux 
Million Neuf Cent Quatre Vingt Dix-Sept 
Mil le Dol lars des  Eta ts-Unis  
(2.997.000$US)" que I'on rerr~placera par 
"Quatre Millions Quatre Cent Quatre 
Vingt Dix-Sept Mille Dollars des Etats- 
Unis (4.497.000US$)". 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



L-' 
i; 
U 

2) From Annexe A Article VII "Financial 
Planu, delete the summary of 
"Expenditures by Budget Component" 
table in its entirely and insert in lieu 
thereof the attached amended table of 
Expenditure by Budget Component. 

WHEREAS, in section 3.2 of the 
Agreement, the Grantee agrees to 
contribute to the project, the Grantee 
hereby agrees to report annually to 
USAlD on these contributions as 
amplified in Annex A to this Amendment. 

WHEREAS, on November 11, 1993 the 
representative of the Grantee became 
the Ministry of Privatization, Delegated to 
the Prime Minister, in Charge of State 
Enterprises, 

Now therefore, the Parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1) From Section 8.1 delete "Ministry of 
Commerce, lndustry and Privatization, 
Rabat" and insert "Ministry of 
Privatization, Delegated to the Prime 
Minister, in Charge of State Enterprises." 

2) From Section 8.2 delete "Minister of 
Commerce, Industry and Privatization, 
Rabat" and insert "Minister of 
Privatization, Delegated to the Prime 
Minister, in Charge of State Enterprises." 

! 
Except as amended above, the ' 

agreement shall continue in full force and 
effect. 

2) A I'Article VII, "Plan Financier", de 
IIAnnexe A, on supprimera entierement le 
tableau intitule "Depenses par Element 
Budgetaire" que I'on remplacera par le 
tableau revise ci-joint "Depenses par 
Element Budgetaire" 

AlTENDU QLIE, la section 3.2 de 
I'Accord, le Beneficiaire convient de 
contribuer au Projet, le Beneficiaire 
consent par le present Avenant a rendre 
cornpte annuellement a I'USAID de ces 
contributions telles que decrites dans 
I'Annex A du present Avenant. 

AlTENDU que le 11 novembre 1993, la 
denomination du Beneficiaire est 
devenue Ministere de la Privatisation, 
Delegue aupres du Premier Ministre, 
Charge des Entreprises d'Etat, 

Ainsi, les parties conviennent de ce qui 
suit: 

1) A la Section 8.1, on supprimera 
"Ministere du Commerce, de I'lndustrie, 
et de la Privatisation, Rabat" que I'on 
remplacera par "Ministere de la 
Privatisation, Delegue aupres du Premier 
Ministre, Charge des Entreprises d'Etat". 

2) A la Section 8.2, on supprimera 
"Ministre du Commerce, de I'lndustrie et 
de la Privatization", que I'on remplacera 
par "Ministre de la Privatization, Delegue 
aupres du Premier Ministre, Charge des 
Entreprises dlEtat". 

Sauf en ce qui concerne les 
modifications ici apportees, I'Accord 
restera pleinement en vigueur dans tous 
ses effets. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Kingdom of EN FOI DE QUOI, le Royaume du Maroc 
Morocco and the United States of et les Etats-Unis d1Am6rique, agissant 
America, each acting through its duly chacun par I'intermediaire de son 
authorized representative, have caused representant dljment agree, ont fait 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



this amendment to be signed in their signer le present Avenant en leur nom et 
names and delivered on the day and I 'on fait remettre a la date 
year first above written. susmentionnee.' 

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE POUR LE GOUVERNEMENT DU 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. ROYAUME DU MAROC 

c*-c de la Privatisation, 

D6legue aupres du Premier Ministre, 
Charge des Entreprises-d'Etat. 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



SECOND AMENDMENT 
EXPENDITURES BY BUDGET COMPONENT 

($000) 

Cateaory Previous This Total Life of 
Increments Increment Project 

LT Technical Assist 600 0 600 600 

Transactions Assist 1,350 1,000 2,350 2,700 

ST Technical Assist 240 220 460 480 

Training 50 50 100 100 

Commodities 130 50 180 200 

Policy Studies 110 100 

Environment Assist 100 0 

ivaluat ion 6o , 40 

Audit 60 40 

Contingency 

Total 2,997 1,500 4,497 5,000 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



DEUXI~ME AVENANT 
DEPENSES PAR ELEMENT BUDGETAIRE 

($000) 

Catégory ... Tranche Tranche Totale Durée 
G' 
I J 
LI Précédente Actuelle Totale du 

Projet 

Assistance aux 
~ransactions 

Assistance Technique 
a CT 

Formation 

Equipements 

Etudes de Politiques 

Assistance 
environnementale 

Evaluation 
... 

Audits 

Divers & imprevus 

l 
i Total 2,997 1,500 ' 4,497 5,000 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



Annex A 

Host Country Contributions 

"In section 3.2 of the Project Grant Agreement, the Grantee 
agrees to contribute to the project. Beginning with this 
Amendment the Grantee agrees to report annually to USAID on its 
cbntributions to the project, including cash and in-kind. For 
cash contributions, the actual cost of commodities or other 
contributions can be utilized. The Government of Morocco has 
agreed, via letter number 24-369 of February 15, 1994 that the 
following standard costs be used in determining in-kind 
contributions to USAID-funded projects: 

Salaries and Per diem 

Annual Salary 
(Dh) ' ( $ 1  

Per Diem 
Morocco Foreign 

Director General: 150,324 15,824 Dh 75 Dh 1000 
$ 8 $ 105 

Chef Division 
hors echelle: 120,185 12,714 D h 7 5  DhlOOO 

$ 8 $ 105 

Chef de Service 
echelle 11: ' 61,718 6,524 D h 5 4  Dh 800 

$ 6  $ 85 

Office Rent: Rent per Square Meter 
3 
id 
L.l Dh 50/month 

$ 6/month 

Yearly Vehicle O~erations Cost: 

This same yearly report will include a mutually agreed upon life- 
. of-project exchange rate. For the purposes of this Agreement 

that amount is Dh 9.5 per one United States dollar. This 
exchange rate amount can be modified by mutual agreement." 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



Annexe A 

contributions du Pays  ôte 

A la section 3.2 de l'Accord de Don pour le Projet, le Bénéficiaire 
convient de contribuer au Projet. A dater du présent Avenant, ' le 
Bénéficiaire convient de rendre compte annuellement à lgUSAID de 
'ses contributions au Projet, tant en numéraire qulen nature. Pour 
les contributions en numéraire, on peut appliquer le prix réel des 
fournitures et autres contributions. Pour llestimation des 
contributions en nature, le Gouvernement marocain a convenu, par la 
lettre numéro 24-369 du 15 février 1994, que les taux standards ci- 
dessous seraient appliqués: 

Salaires et Der diem: 

Salaire annuel Per diem 
( DH) ( $ )  Maroc Etranger 

Directeur Général 150.324 15.824 75 DH 1000 DH 
8 $ 105 $ 

Chef de Division 
hors échelle 120.185 12.714 75 DH 1000 DH 

8 $ 105 $ 

Chef de Service 
échelle 11. 61.718 6.524 54 DH 800 DH 

6 $ 85 $ 

Location de bureaux: 

Taux au mètre carré par mois: 50 DH ou 6 $. 

Coat annuel du fonctionnement des véhicules: 21.000 DH ou 2.210 S .  

Dans lesdits rapports annuels figurera un taux de change fixé 
conjointement pour la durée du Projet. Pour le présent Projet, ce 
taux est: 9,5 DH = 1 $. Un tel taux peut être modifié d'un commun 

' accord. l1 1 

BEST AVAiLABLE COPY 


